related parties 3,762 – – – 3,762

  864,733 2,422 – 60,403 927,558

Net financial assets/
 Currency exposure 440,952 243,791 – 57,434 742,177

   uSD SGD Others* Total
   RM RM RM RM

The Company

2019

Financial asset
Trade receivables 296,592 152,480 16,034 465,106

Net financial asset/
 Currency exposure 296,592 152,480 16,034 465,106

2018

Financial asset
Trade receivables 140,245 80,594 – 220,839

Net financial asset/
 Currency exposure 140,245 80,594 – 220,839

*  Consists of Philippine Peso, British Pound, Japanese Yen, Australian Dollar, New Zealand
Dollar, Euro and Indonesia Rupiah.

122 RADIANT GLOBALTECH BERHAD ► Annual Report 2019
[Registration No. 200301018877 (621297-A)]

NOTES TO ThE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR ThE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMbER 2019
(cont’d)

40. FINANCIAL INSTRuMENTS (CONT’D)

40.1 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES (CONT’D)

(a) Market Risk (cont’d)

(i) Foreign Currency Risk (cont’d)

Foreign Currency Risk Sensitivity Analysis

 The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the
foreign currencies at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables held constant:-

  The Group The Company
   2019 2018 2019 2018
   RM RM RM RM

Effects on Profit
 After Taxation

USD/RM
- strengthened by 10% 2,425 44,095 29,659 14,025
- weakened by 10% (2,425) (44,095) (29,659) (14,025)

SGD/RM
- strengthened by 10% 144,673 24,379 15,248 8,059
- weakened by 10% (144,673) (24,379) (15,248) (8,059)

BND/RM
- strengthened by 10% 14,377 – – –
- weakened by 10% (14,377) – – –

Others/RM
- strengthened by 10% (7,307) 5,743 1,603 –
- weakened by 10% 7,307 (5,743) (1,603) –

(ii) Interest Rate Risk

 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument
will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to interest
rate risk arises mainly from long-term borrowings with variable rates. The Group’s policy is
to obtain the most favourable interest rates available.

 The Group’s fixed deposits with licensed banks and lease liabilities are carried at amortised
cost. Therefore, they are not subject to interest rate risk as in defined MFRS 7 since neither
the carrying amounts nor the future cash flows will fluctuate because of a change in market
interest rates.

 The Group’s exposure to the interest rate risk based on the carrying amount of the financial
instrument at the end of the reporting period is disclosed in Note 24 to the financial
statements.

123RADIANT GLOBALTECH BERHAD ► Annual Report 2019
[Registration No. 200301018877 (621297-A)]

NOTES TO ThE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR ThE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMbER 2019
(cont’d)

40. FINANCIAL INSTRuMENTS (CONT’D)

40.1 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES (CONT’D)

(a) Market Risk (cont’d)

(ii) Interest Rate Risk (cont’d)

Interest Rate Risk Sensitivity Analysis

 The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the
interest rates at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables held constant:-

  The Group
   2019 2018
   RM RM

Effects on Profit After Taxation

Increase of 100 basis points   (13,997) (20,068)
Decrease of 100 basis points   13,997 20,068

(iii) Equity Price Risk

 The Group does not have any quoted investments and hence is not exposed to equity price
risk.

(b) Credit Risk

 The Group’s exposure to credit risk, or the risk of counterparties defaulting, arises mainly from
trade and other receivables. The Group manages its exposure to credit risk by the application of
credit approvals, credit limits and monitoring procedures on an ongoing basis. For other financial
assets (including cash and bank balances), the Group minimises credit risk by dealing exclusively
with high credit rating counterparties.

 The Company’s exposure to credit risk arises principally from loans and advances to subsidiaries,